
David Dayringer

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2014-0355

Legistar File lD

8/Ls/20L4

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda ltem Only

N/A for Non-Agenda ltem

7/3Ll2Or4
Fire /

Fire Department
Submitted By Submitted Date

Action Recommendation :

Division / Department

Staff recommends a resolution awarding Bid 1-4-43 for Fire Station #l- Driveway Replacement from the vendor
Benchmark Construction in the amount of 542,879.48 and approving a 20% cont¡ngency of 58,575.90

Budget lmpact:

4470.9470.5400.00 Sales Tax Capital lmprovements

Fund

Fire Facility Maintenance

Project Title

Current Budget S 178,530.00

1_8,003.43Funds Obligated

Current Balance S r6o,sz6.s7

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

42,879.48

Remaining Budget $ rL7,647.O9

Account Number

02006.L

Project Number

Budgeted ltem? Yes

YesDoes item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached? NA

v201 40610

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Original Contract Number:

Commentsll(þlg¡ú,1

+JG-- R*-L ?-)4ot1

f-ñwû,

t'("fû //,t^

Approval Date:

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

1 of 16



CITY OFffi
MEETING OF AUGUST 19,2014

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Mayor and City Council

David Dayringer, Fire Chief

July 31 ,2014

SUBJECT: Council approval of a resolution awarding B¡d 14-43 for Fire Station #1

Driveway Replacement from the vendor Benchmark Gonstruction in the amount of
$42,879.48 and approving a 20o/o contingency of $8,575'90

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends a resolution awarding Bid 14-43 for Fire Station #1 Driveway Replacement
from the vendor Benchmark Construction in the amount of $42,879.48 and approving a20%
contingency of $8,575.90

DISGUSSION:
The Fayetteville Fire Department Station #1 driveway is the original driveway from 1964. lt is in
definite need of replacement with the wear and tear from apparatus and usage over the past 50
years.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
The finances required for this project are already budgeted in the Fire Sales Tax Capital Project:
Fire Facility Maintenance.

Attachments:
Final Bid Tabulations and Purchase Order Request

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701

www.fayetteville-a r.gov

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

2 of 16



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO AV/ARD BID #14-43 AND AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR
TO SIGN A CONTRACT V/ITH BENCHMARK CONSTRUCTION OF NWA,
INC. IN THE AMOTJNT OF 542,879.48 FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE
DRIVEWAY AT FIRE STATION NO. I, AND TO APPROVE A PROJECT
CONTINGENCY OF $8,575.90

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby awards Bid
#14-43, authorizes the Mayor to sign a contract with Benchmark Construction of NV/A, Inc. in
the amount of $42,879.48 for replacement of the driveway at Fire Station No. 1, and further
approves a project contingency in the amount of $8,575.90.

PASSED and APPROVED this 19ú day of August, 2014.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

3 of 16



o-

o
@I
(.)
(¡)
(¡,

É
!o
õ
Ø
Ê
o
Þ

=!o
7Ec)
=

-Ec'ti o
aa1,5d 'n
ä= q¡
6Efé

äfi Èt; odã s.
õ6: o3=e ¡

Ë.6 E ¡O llo ¡cEPii** g
P it.E o¡

á*ss
5-å= o
-o -U=
Y¡ Odg -3+ nãü R
-,fCl L

Ë8 A-q ^ä!Éo
õ-v

åo

trq
Jo
rqq

1-l.U)oo)cãixs
-o

el

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

4 of 16



CITY O F
City of FaYettevìlle, AR

Bid 14-43, Construction - Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Vendor: Benchmark Construction of NWA. lnc'

Terms: Single Project

This contract executed this 

- 

day of . 2014, between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas, and Benchmark

Construction of NWA, lnc. ln consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1-. Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. at its own cost and expense shall furnish all labor, materials, supplies,

machinery, equípment, tools, supervision, bonds, insurance, tax permits, and all other accessories and services

necessarytocompleteitemsbidperBid 74-43asstatedinBenchmarkConstructionof NWA. lnc.bidproposal,and

in accordance with specifications attached hereto and made a part hereof under Bid t4-43,all included herein as if

spelled out word for word.

2. The City of Fayetteville shall pay Benchmark Construction of NWA. lnc. based on their bid proposal in an amount not

to exceed 542.879.48. Payments will be made after approval and acceptance of work and submission of invoice'

Payments will be made approximately 30 days after receipt of invoice.

3. The Contract documents which comprise the contract between the City of Fayetteville and Benchmark Construction

of NWA, lnc. consist of this Contract and the following documents attached hereto, and made a part hereof:

A. Bid form identified as lnvitation to Bid 14-43 with the specifications and conditions typed thereon.

Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. bid proposal.

The Notice to Prospective Bidders and the Bid Tabulation.

These Contract documents constìtute the entire agreement between the City of Fayetteville and Benchmark

Construction of NWA. lnc. and may be modified only by a duly executed written instrument signed by the City of

Fayetteville and Benchmark Construction of NWA. lnc.

Benchmark Construction of NWA. lnc. shall not assign its duties under the terms of this agreement.

Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. agrees to hold the City of Fayettevílle harmless and indemnify the City of

Fayetteville, against any and all claims for property damage, personal injury or death, arising from Benchmark

ConstructionofNWA, lnc.performanceofthiscontract. Thisclauseshall notinanyformormannerbeconstrued
to waive that tort immunity set forth under Arkansas Law.

7. BenchmarkConstructionofNWA,tnc.shall furnishacertificateofinsuranceaddressedtotheCityof Fayetteville,

showing that he carries the following insurance which shall be maintained throughout the term of the Contract.

Any work sublet, the contractor shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide worker's compensation

insurance. ln case any employee engaged in work on the project under this contract is not protected under

Worker's Compensation lnsurance, Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. shall provide and shall cause each

Subcontractor to provide adequate employer's fiability insurance for the protection of such of his employees as are

not otherwise protected.

.) 
.

C¡ty of Fayetteville, AR

Bid 14-43, Construction - Fire Stat¡on Driveway Replacement

Page L of 2

A

B.

c.

4.

5.

6.

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

5 of 16



10.

17.

12.

The premiums for all insurance and the bond required hereÌn shall be paid by Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc.

g. Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. to furnish proof of licensure as required by all local and state agencies.

9. This contract may be terminated by the City of Fayetteville or Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. with 30 days

written notice.

This project shall be completed within 30 calendar days from íssue date of Notice to Proceed'

Liquidated Damases: N/A

Freedom of lnformation Act: City of Fayetteville contracts and documents prepared while performing city

contractual work are subject to the Arkansas Freedom of lnformation Act. lf a Freedom of lnformation Act request

is presented to the City of Fayetteville, the contractor will do everything possible to provide the documents Ín a

prompt and timely manner as prescribed in the Arkansas Freedom of lnformation Act (A.C.A. 25-19-701et. Seq.)'

Only legally authorized photo coping costs pursuant to the FOIA may be assessed for this compliance.

Changes in Scope or price: Changes, modifications, or amendments in scope, price or fees to this contract shall not

be allowed without a prior formal contract amendment approved bythe Mayor and the City Council in advance of

the change in scope, cost or fees.

wlrNESs ouR HANDS THIS-DAY OF . 2014.

Benchmark Construction of NWA, lnc. CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARIGNSAS

Workmen's Compensation

Comprehensive General &

Automobile lnsurance
Bodily lnjury LiabilitY

Propefi Damage LiabilitY

Statutory Amount

$SOO,OOO for each person injured.

S1,000,000 for each accident.

S1,000,000 aggregate.

LIONELDJORDAN, MaYor

ATTEST: (Signoture)

Sondra Smith, CitY Clerk

7a-h?

Date Signed:

13.

Signature

6 r EOçt€rtJ S¡¿trl+t , C-¿-ö
Printed Contractor Name & Tìtle

&,g-'Ñ*
AIfEST-(Signoture)

Company Secrelary Pr¡nted Ndme)

Business Address

333 ts>. ÞÞFLæ ç ç<e 4
city, srate &Zip code ËñÆa€-a€ l¡'tuí , 4R

Datesigned: ft(,ltl
City of Fayetteville, AR

Bid 14-43, Construct¡on - Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Page2 of 2

By:

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

6 of 16



CITY OFzi\.c-A.f
taye^tßwß

Descrlptlon Measure

Mobilization - Shall not exceed 5% of the
1

2

3

4

5

6

total base bid

lnsurance & Bonds

6" (inch) Concrete Driveway

Concrete Curb and Gutter

Removal of Existing Pavement

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas
Purchasing Division

OFFICIAL BID TABULATION
Bid t4-43, Const. - Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Thursday, July 31.,2eL4 4:00 pM

Subgrade Preparation

TOTAL BASE BID (Sum of calculated ltem 1-6):

LS

LS

SY

LF

SY

SY

CPPB, Purchasing

Unit Prlce Total pr¡ce

5 1,310.00 S 1,310.00

S 1,480.00 S r,+ao.oo

S ¡o.ss S 2s,4r7.60

S rr.oo S aeg.oo

$ rs.oo S 10,816.00

$ ¡.ss S z,gao.ss

+NOTICE: Bid awârd is contingent upon vendor meeting min¡mum

Unlt Price Total Price

5 ¡,ooo.oo S ¡,ooo.oo

s 1,s00.00 s 1,500.00

S ss.oo S 4s,76o.oo

$ re.oo S Lqzz.oo

s 1s.00 s 12,480.00

5 rz,oo S 9,e84.00

cifìcat

UB Construction lnc

Unit Pr¡ce Total Price

mal authorization by City offìcìals.

s

s

s

s

Þ

s

s 20.00

S rg.so

s 2.00

2,500.00

1,000.00

39,653.L2

1,580.00

71,232.00

L,664.00

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

7 of 16



Contract Name: Bid 1,4-43, Construction - Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Bid Number 14-43

BID TO:

Owner: The City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

LL3 West Mountain Street

Fayetteville, Arkansas 7270L

BID FROM:

Bidder:

Sestion 1 - lntent:

1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the City of Fayettevitle

in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract
Documents for the Bid price and within the Bid time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and

conditions of the Contract Documents.

Section 2 -Terms & Conditions:

2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the lnvitation to Bid and lnstructions to Bidders, including without limitation
thosedealingwiththedispositionof Bidsecurity. ThisBidwill remainsubjecttoacceptanceforlS0daysafterthedayof Bid

opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement with the Bonds and other
documents required by the Bidding Requirements within 15 days after the date of City's Notice of Award.

Section 3 - Bidder's Representations:

ln submitting this Bid, Bídder represents, as more fully setlorth in the Agreement" thot:

A.) Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bid Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of all

which is hereby acknowledged:

B.) Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect

cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work.

C¡ty of Fayetteville, AR

Bid 14-43, Construction -F¡re Stat¡on Dr¡veway Replacement
Page 23 of 30

Number

,r6T

City of Fayetteville
Bid L4-43, Construction - Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Bid Form

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

8 of 16



C ITY OF

Project Check List

This checklist is for the Bidder's use in preparing & submitting a bid. lt is not intended to include all details necessary to
prepare a bid and shall not be used as a substitute forthe requirements of the bid documents. lnformation is shown below

only as a .matter of convenience. Use of this checklist does not relieve the Bidder from the responsibility of meeting all

requirements of the Specifications concernìng the preparatíon of an acceptable bid. Bidders are welcome to use this form
as a coversheet for a sealed envelope; however, using this form itself is NOT a requirement.

a /1 5% BidBond of the amount bid accompanied by required documentation (Power of Attorney, etc.)

l"l - lnlieuofabidbond,thebìddermaysubmitacashier'scheckfromabanklocatedintheStateofArkansas
for at least five percent (5%) of the amount bìd (inclusive of any deductive alternates). Cashiers checks

shall be made payable to the City of Fayetteville, AR.

All addenda shall be signed, acknowledged, and submltted on the appropriate forms (submitting the actual
addendums or marking acknowledgement on other bid pages).

All line items shall be appropriately filled out and extended to reveãl the line item price as well as the total bid

price. Total base bid should be calculated in the provided space.

All pages provided with signature lines shall be appropriately signed, dated accordingly, and included with
submitted bid documents

All bid documents shall be delivered in a sealed envelope to the address listed below before the stated deadline

onthecoversheetoftheb¡d. All bidsshouldbedeliveredwiththenameofthebidder(contractor) onthesealed
envelope as well as the bidders Arkansas Contractor's L¡cense Number.

City of Fayetteville, AR

Purchasing Division - Suite 306
113 W. Mountain

Fayetteville, AR727Oz

CONTRACTOR NAME:

SRA

ú

ø

ú

ú

ARKANSAS coNrRACroRS LTCENSE NUMBER: î-33<e^ tf I ,Ç

City of Fayetteville, AR

Bid \443, Construction -Fire Station Driveway Replacement
Page 3 of 30

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

9 of 16



C.) Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress,

performance, and furnishing of the Work.

D.) Bidder has carefully studied all: (L) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or cont¡guous to the Site and all

drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site; and (2) reports

and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site. Bidder acknowledges that such reports and drawings are

not contract Documents and may not be complete for Bidder's purposes. Bidder acknowledges that City and Engineer do not assume

responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bid Documents with respect to

Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the Site.

E.) Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary

examinations, investigat¡ons, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground

Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work or which

relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and

safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

F.) Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the

determination of this Bid for performing and furnishing of the Work in accordance with the times, price, and other terms and

conditions of the Contract Documents.

G.) Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by City and others at the S¡te that relates to Work for which this Bid

is submitted as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H.) Bidder has correlated the Ínformation known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to theS¡te, reports, and

drawings identified ín the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies. and data

with the Contract Documents.

l.) Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the

Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.

J.) The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing

and furnishing the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

K.) This Bid is genuine and not made in the ¡nterest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and ís not

submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Bidder has not directly or

indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or a

corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obta¡n for himself any advantage over any other Bidder

or over City.

C¡ty of Fayettev¡lle, AR

Bid L4-43, Construction -Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Page 24 of 30

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

10 of 16



L.) Bidder will perform the Work in compliance with all applicable trench safety standards set forth in Occupational Safety and Health

Administration (OSHA) Part 1926 - Subpart P - Excavations.

M.) No Bid shall be based upon aggregate of Subcontractors performing more than 60 percent of the total Work.

N.) The experience, past performance, and ability of each proposed Subcontractor will be considered in the evaluation of Bids. Any

Subcontractor so requested shall be required to furnish experience statements prior to the Notice of Awards.

Section 4 -Price:

tÊm # Descr¡ption
Unit of

Measure

Est¡mated

Quàntity
Uri¡t PrÎce Total L¡ne ltem Price

MOBILIZATION . SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% OF THE

TOTAL BÁSE BID
Ls 1

INSURANCE & BONDS LS 1

6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SY 832

CONCRETE CURBAND GUTTER LF 79 s r't ê3 s 964æ

REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT SY 832

SUBGRADE PREPARATION SY 432 X

zdqs o-_

ToTAL BASE BID (sum ofcalculated ltem 1-6):

Section 5 - Listine of Subcontractors:

l, the signed General Contractor, certify that proposals from the following subcontractors were used in the preparation of my

proposal. I agree that if I am the successful bidder, and if the following subcontractors are approved by the City, I will not enter into

contracts with others for these divisions of the Work without written approval from the City.

Section 6 - Contract Tmes:

A.) Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially completed and ready for final payment within the number of calendar days

indicated in the bid documents.

B.) Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement referring to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work wíth

the times specified in the bid document.

Section 7 - Debarment:

A.) As A bidder on this project, you are required to provide debarment/suspension certification indicating that you are in compliance

with the below Federal Executive Order. Certification can be done by completing and signing this form.

a. Federal Executive Order (E.O.) 12549 "Debarment and Suspension" requires that all contractors receiving individual

Cìty of Fayettevìlfe, AR

B¡d L4-43, Construction -Fire Stâtion Driveway Replacement

Page 25 of 30

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

11 of 16



awards, using federal funds, and all sub-recipients certify that the organization and its principals are not debarred,

suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal department or

agency from doing business with the Federal Government.

b. Your signature below certifíes that neither you nor your principal is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal

department or agencY.

Section 8 - Commun¡cations:

A.) Communications concerning this Bid shail be addressed to the Bidder as follows:

þ€u,€- çH4 trt]

PhoneNo. KZI- aOtre.

FAXNo. AgL/311

Section 9 - SIGNATURE:

A.) This bid is being submitted in good faith, according to the ent¡re bid package presented:

suBMrrrED ontni, '3ùÊ Dareof lth-Y ,2oJ-'(-

Arkansas state contractor License ruo. d2Ð 3 3 5 Oe { ¿-5

lf Bidder is:

OPTION 1: An lndividual

Name (Çpe or printed):

By:

(lndividual's

Doing business as:

Business address:

Phone No.: FAX No.:

City of Fayetteville, AR

Bìd 14-43, Construction -F¡re Station Driveway Replacement

Page 26 of 30

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

12 of 16



OPTION 2: A Partnership

Partnership Name:

By:

(Signature of general partner - evidence of authority to sign)

Name (type or printed):

Business address:

Phone No.: FAX No.:

OPT|ON 3: A Corporation f? €t Lt1wt4411 CPt6- oF rtn¡fr, / NL'
(SEAL)Corporation Name:

Date of lncorporat¡on: .2ùê

Type (General BusÍness, Professional, Service, Limited Liability): (2,L.

@

Name (rype or printed): îZ€øll€ ü S ?f.f /T{/

¡'tt". ( aÐ
(CORPORATE SEAL)

Business address:

Phone No.: 32 /-,æ¿K c- FAX No.: ?l l- /3/4

City of Fayetteville, AR

B¡d 1443, Construction -Fire Station Driveway Replacement

Page 27 of 30

(signature - attach evidence of authority to sign)

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

13 of 16



City of Fayetteville
Bid 13-23, Construction - Hangar A Renovation Re-Bid
Vendor References

The following information is required from all Bidders so all bids may be reviewed and properly evaluated.

COMPANY NAMÊ.: 4,
BUSINESS ADDRESS:

NUMBER OF YEARS rN BUSTNESS 3 ,? HOWLONG lN PRESENT LOCATION:
-ã

TOTAL NUMBER OF CURRENT EMPLOYEES: / e. FULL rME PARTTIME

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES YOU PLAN TO USE TO SERVICE THIS CONTRA CT: 1 FULL TIME 

- 

PART TIME

PLEASE LIST FOUR (4) LOCAL COMMERCTAL AND/OR GOVERNMENTAL REFERENCES THAT YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY PERFORMED SIMILAR CONTRACT SERVICES FOR WTHIN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS (Allfields must
be comoleted). Contractors shall have valid experience.

z. ( i 1,.1í L/ lr F ÅÉè
COMPANY NAME

€nV Áû- "7;aaD!
CITY, STATE, ZIP CITY, STATEiZIP

ßa ¿ f/€eLãa

'i. (rtV nF &J¡
COMPANY NAME

fqy AÊ- 7a>0|

CONTACT PERSON

(2S - E aaò
TELEPHONE

/0.1(4
DATE COMPLETED

4 Ft/,è*l€( (, F+/arr€t!'t¿'€- e""-t',i
E-MAIL ADDRESS

3. ¿ (îY Õf- s::f<t ^JztâéCOMPANY NAME

5.pR, AR. 737é1
CIry, STATE, ZIP

,' tt"/ f,.Wt (/,4,r Kø A ¡-r

i5¿: -K ¡¡ti
TELEPHONE

I

3i t=.
DATE COMPLETED

N rlL ofr ¿ 4¡J @ <P,a. i Nr4¿Ê.1€.A,1, (oi
E-MAILADDRESS

CONTACT PERSON

Çzí- Safa
TELEPHONE/b/t/
DATE COIVIPLETED

;€ù¿Êet-€ dUaûP -etttt
E-MAILADDRESS

CONTACT PERSON
,4
5 7?- :zDD

TELEPHONE

¿ /ta
DATE COMPLETED

l¿ R N Ò+ ù1 e /-{T>ê c, î.(¿-. cD {/'
E-MAIL ADDRESS

City of Fayetteville, AR
Bid 13-23, Construct¡on -Hangar A Renovation Re-Bid
Page 25 of 27

¿. ¡-i iÌr¡1. rÉ t ù t r.'co t-e LY bßtu'P
COMPANY NAME

F+v Aß

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

14 of 16



ß":l*c
Etouttt. Hiller ¡ Clat* ú Assuiaæ
5500 Euper Lane

PO Box 3529
Ft. Smith, AR 72973 14791 4524OM
www.bhca.com

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THËSE PRFSENITS. that rve
(Here insert full name and address or legøl title of Contractor)

Benchmark Gonstruction of NWA, lnc.
333 West Poplar, Ste A
Fayetteville, AR 72703

ae Þrincipal, hereineftor oall€d the Pdnoipal, and
(Here in-*erl fitll n.nme tmà odlrcs.s nr lega.l. tíile of Surcty)

Westfield lnsurance Com pany
P. O. Box 5001

Westfield Center, OH 4,/.251-5001

a corporarion duly organized under the laws of tlc State of Ohio
as Surety, hcrcinaftcr callcd tbc Surcty, arc hcld and firmly bouÍd unto
lHere insefi îall name and address or legal títle of Ou,ner)

City of Fayetteville
113 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR72701

as Obligee, hereinafter calied the Obligee, in thc sum of FIVE PERCENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID
Doli¿¡rs ($ S% ), ftx rhe payntcur

of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surcty, bind oursclves, our heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

IVHEREAS, the Principal has subrnitted a bid for Fire Station Driveway Replacement
(Here inseftlull narne, address and description oî pt'oject)

NOW, TI{EREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the hineipal shall enter into a Contracl
wirh fhe Ohìiger- in accorrìance with ¡he- te¡rns of such bicl, and give suclt bond or bonds as may be specified in the

biddíng or Coilracr Documents t1¡ith good and sufficient surety for the faíthfut pedormanoe of such Contact and for the
prompt payment of labor and maærial furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal
to eûter such Contract and givc such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligce the difference not to exceed
the pemtty hereot between the âmount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good
faiù¡ cont¡act with anothcr party to pcrform thc Work covercd by said bid, thcn this obligation shall bc aull and void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effecl

Signed and sealed this 30th day of July 2014

A¡a Document 431 onr - 1 970. Copyrlght @j 1 963 and 1970 by The Amerlcan lnstitut€ of Archhects.

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

15 of 16



THISFowERoFATÏoRNEYsUpERcEDEsAIIYPRa'loUspowERBEAR|H9-TtllsSAME
ööwER *-Ãi¡D iscu¡o Èniöñi'o-iÈ7i7fl¡, eon ANy PERsorI oR pERsoHs tlAtrED BELow.

POWER NO. 032o0s2 04

General westfield lnsurance co'
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield National lnsurance Co.
ohio Farmer" l'ffiHil;E,,lp;

ror{ìÍËff=i'úfi,ilfi"cdäbn¡roNy, corporat¡onr, rrriein"ttäiieierreo to ¡ndividuallv as a.'companv-l and

organized and ex¡sting uni#ìnË'rá*,ïõ t'hË é¿Ë 
"ion¡o, 

ano hav¡ng ¡ts principal ofñce in westfield center'

prãsents make, consti{ute and .qPtoint
31",ü"Ë:""äi!"É,iäÈ'Rï'ñ:ëiAilt, iÄr¡¡ce A. gu-rr:EB, scorr R.-crARf|3låLIY c' crARK vrccr L H|L|jR'
sr{Àuucrl c. sct{MlDLy. rirãeöÉrü Ã. 

-sb-ouot¡, 
sÂRnn K. DAy, Jolt{TLY oR set/ERAl.t-Y

cotlettively as -Companies,' duly
Medina County, Ohio, do bY these

My pommiss¡on Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Rev¡sed Code)

Know Alt Men by ïñese presents, That wESTF|ELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIoNAL INSURANCE CoMPANY and oHlo

TMERS INS'RANçE coMpANy, corporat¡ons, hereinaiär-;èiJ;A io inoiviouätty as .a .'company: and collettivelv as -companies,' duly

aaizo¡1 entt êyiqrinõ ,n.rer the taws of the state u onö,änåJtãT¡"õ ñè piiñc¡pat okce in westRêld 
-center, 

Medina county, ohio, do by these

of FoRT sÈllTH and Stateof AR its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, w¡th tufI porrrer-and author¡ty hereby conferred.ih its name,

prace and stead, to execute, ä¿r."ã*rãg" äñ¿ oer¡iei'"tw ä"ä ai ¡ônåè,'recàóilances, uirdertakinç, or oth-er irctrr¡¡¡rents or contracls of

sûetysh¡P-
UMITATIOI{: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CAHNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ]IOTE GUARANTEE' i¡IORTGAGE DEFICIEHCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the combãnìoìàèreby as fully and to the same e:tent as ¡f such bonds were signed bJ the Pres¡dent, sealed w¡th the corporate

seat of the appticable comþany and dury attested ¡v.'¡ii ëäietå?v, 
'@.i.ny 

r.Aving and.confirmiñg.all, tnat the said Attorney(s)-¡n-Fact may do ¡n

the oremises. saio appoiritmdnt is made under anä òv ãirinã-r¡¡i'"t Il"_ ErlgÍjns'réiolution aooþteo by the Board of D¡rectors of each or the

*ESTFTELD TNSURANcE coMpANy, wESTFTELD Nnrö¡riïiñsünÁr.rce co¡rrÈä'rui-ãnJöËio ÈÄn¡¡En's ltlsuner'¡ce coMPANY:
.BettResotved,thatthe president, any sen¡or gr"cutíu", *f secretaryor any Fidel¡ty& suretyoperations Executiveorother Executiveshall

be and is hereby vested with tuil power gld authority to gqqgj!!-any one o. moré suitablê persons as Attorney(s)-¡n-Fact to represent and act for

ãñc äñ 6èÀurt.íthe company suó¡ect to the follow¡ng provisions: 
lompany, to execute, ac*nowtedge and

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given tull power ancí åuinority for and in the.name ot and on behalf of the (

der¡ver, any and alr bonds, r-ecognizances, contracts, ãgieeménts of ¡ndemn¡ty änà 
"tnér 

conditional or obligaiory undertakings and any and all

notices and documents cancering or term¡nating rnå"cîròä"7J'riåõiriiì7_lÏeiäunããi, anq qny such instiumehts so executed bv anv such

Attorney-in-Fact sha¡ be as binding upon.the compani "-¡ 
!1ätg uy lne Þre:joent aná sealed ãnd attested bY the corporate secretary''

,Be it Furthei Reso/ved, that the s¡gnature ot any s'uðn desilnated'person and the seal of the company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

porver of attorney or any certificate reiating thereto oy tacsimitË, and án_y powei oi attorney or certificåte 6earing facs¡mile s¡gnatures or facsimile

3ear sha, be varid and b¡nding upon the company *',ih;äöäi; uìv Éoho or unoàñákin'g to wh¡ch ¡t is attach-ed.' (Each adopted at a meet¡ng

SHAT¡NOII C. SCHM]DLY,

Dennis P. Baus, t t atio n u r $ffi !fi1!r?{r:,o

onthislTth dayofRlAy A.D.,2Ol3,beforemepers_onallyc.ameDennisP.Baustomeknown,who,be¡ngbymedulysworn,did
depose and say, that he 

^3'q"' '" 
yþ."-*9..r-óji9:^igt¡-"-i;lLqlTfl.l:5?tv^,11,X1î.Ê"¡.1,?T3ii:"*å"åfåy.t:J5;;bi"J:ifâffi;deÞose and sav' lnat ne resraes rfì rYee*tr' -'""ipÏñ,vL"nlioììö-ÈÃRMËnlí¡rsÚnÃÑcÈ co¡¡panv, the compantes described ¡n and which

òcin¡peNv, wE5îrtem NATIoNAL INSURANCE coM +L^ êãô,â â#vâd +^ êâid iñcr',mêñr ârc srrch coroorate sears: that
3i#ååähy"?J#?hil.üååä'iìfrå'Àìi[ffil""qJ;.åi":;ìS;iåt"#'p-äie;;i1?{'1""-::li,:g::*p::S:tl.g"li"'f.:T:1"::'f'u'" 

*ars;that

;,åii:?"':::iïå"åi';;ffij'åiì'ñå'ä="ää';i'ñ;ääi"-ói"åø-c-ó"[p"n¡eé; ãn¿ that he sisned h¡s name thereto bv ,to: ")fo;
Notarial

seal
Affixed

State of Oh¡o
County of Med¡na

Williarn J, Kahelin,

r, Frank A. carrino, secretarvof W-ESTFTELD ¡N,slrlAl-cf !9iLîfY*IElÏ'::? ISll"Jåiy:,ul*?t".":yÅ#X#iÎåLÎ.fåy55:
'*'ukÄfi3Ëårü'fÄi,Vlaåiåiåili;å'ürvl'i+"th"e?qirËlît?i:r"Tg,ri^"J::,f:'d,::::'9,'?fJ*?'"åP"'i',í.,''1.1TîÊl*"?Ti*ff.:J"'å13Ð"",.."Äîiå::"ä"Hiliìl,i ,äiilå.äåii',Jråäiii:'li ñäi-.ä'iä;.;i;é"'Àðruti"nj õrtè Boards or Diiectors, set out ¡n the Power or Attornev are

in full force and effect. 
^hi^ +hiê ¡târ, ^rhereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said companies at westfield center, on'o' tnSoah day of

Ëìffi

at Law, Notary Public

ùVr'tness Vthereof, I

.t$iä*t'*.gr
# sBer 1"É=

? . . ...{i
%',r,,.L,.,,,"'s

BPOAC2 (combined) (06'02)

Frank A. Carrino, SecretarY

A. 9 
Bid 14-43 Benchmark Construction 

16 of 16




